
 

R E S O L U T I O N  N o .  

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN COUNTY OF NEVADA AND TURNING POINT 
COMMUNITY PROGRAMS, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF 
ADULT ASSERTIVE COMMUNITY TREATMENT (AACT) 
PROGRAM, RESPITE, CASE MANAGEMENT, AND HOUSING 
SERVICES AS A COMPONENT OF THE COUNTY’S MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES ACT (MHSA) COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND SUPPORTS (CSS) PLAN, INCREASING THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT AMOUNT TO $3,724,958 FOR FISCAL YEAR 20/21 
(AN INCREASE OF $14,072), REVISING EXHIBIT “A” 
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO REFLECT A CHANGE IN 
SERVICES REQUIREMENTS, AND REVISING EXHIBIT “B” 
SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE 
INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2020/21 (RES 20-244) 

 
WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, per Resolution 20-244, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors approved the renewal contract with Turning Point Community Programs, Inc. to 
provide Adult Assertive Community Treatment Programs (AACT) as a component and 
consistent with Nevada County’s approved Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Community 
Services and Supports (CSS) Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor’s AACT Team model is a multi-disciplinary approach to 

providing community-based treatment, outreach, rehabilitation, and support services to 
individuals with serious mental illness, and the Team operates 24-hours, 365 days a year to 
provide flexible crisis intervention and wraparound services that are tailored to address each 
eligible participant’s unique and changing needs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor will continue to implement and monitor a Supportive 

Independent Living Program for Medi-Cal beneficiaries that serves a critical ongoing need for 
providing safe, supported housing in the least restrictive environment for appropriate clients; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the vision of Nevada County Behavioral Health is to build and support 

healthy futures in which people with a serious mental illness (SMI) are able to achieve health, 
wellness, and recovery through the development of integrated health care services and 
identification of a person-centered health care home; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to 1) increase the Maximum 

Contract Price to $3,724,958 (an increase of $14,072); 2) revise Exhibit “A” Schedule of 
Services to reflect a change in service requirements, and 3) revise Exhibit “B” Schedule of 
Charges and Payments to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of 
the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 
Agreement by and between the County of Nevada and Turning Point Community Programs, 
Inc. pertaining to the provision of: Adult Assertive Community Treatment (AACT) Program 
Services as a component of the County’s Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Community 
Services and Supports (CSS) Plan, increasing the maximum contract in the amount to 
$3,724,958 (an increase of $14,072), revising Exhibit “A” to reflect a change in service 
requirements and revising Exhibit “B” to reflect an increase in the maximum Contract price for 
Fiscal Year 2020/21 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
is authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
Funds to be disbursed from accounts: 1589-40110-493-8301/521520;1589-40110-493- 

8301/521525; 1512-40110-493-1000/521520; 1589-40105-493-7831. 


